

15-2442

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CONSTELLATION BRANDS U.S. OPERATIONS, INC. D/B/A
WOODBIDGE WINERY,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION 601,

Intervenor.

Petition for Review of a Decision of the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COALITION FOR
A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS, THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Zachary D. Fasman
Mariya Nazginova
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
Tel. (212) 969-3440
Fax (212) 969-2900
zfasman@proskauer.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONSENT TO FILE AS <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> RULE VIOLATES THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT	9
A. The Board’s Traditional Standard Complied with the Plain Language and Underlying Policy of the NLRA	9
B. Application of the New Rule in This Case Contravenes the NLRA	14
C. The Purported Justification for the New Rule Is Misplaced	19
II. THE <i>SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE</i> RULE SIGNIFICANTLY HARMS EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES	22
III. THE BOARD FAILED TO ENGAGE IN REASONED DECISION-MAKING WHEN IT EXTENDED THE OVERWHELMING COMMUNITY-OF-INTEREST TEST BEYOND THE NON-ACUTE HEALTHCARE INDUSTRY	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	9
<i>Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 1479 (1980).....	14
<i>Aztar Ind. Game Co.</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 603 (2007).....	4
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckhorn, Inc.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 201 (2004).....	14
<i>Colo. Nat’l Bank of Denver</i> , 204 N.L.R.B. 243 (1973).....	27
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 172 (Aug. 20, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 175 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	6, 16
<i>E.I. Du Pont, Inc.</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 607 (2004).....	21
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp.</i> , 117 N.L.R.B. 1886 (1957).....	3-4
<i>Engineered Storage Prods. Co.</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 1063 (2001).....	27

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	25
<i>Fraser Eng'g</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. No. 80 (Mar. 20, 2013)	6
<i>Grace Indus., LLC</i> , 358 N.L.R.B. No. 62 (June 18, 2012).....	6
<i>Guide Dogs for the Blind, Inc.</i> , 359 N.L.R.B. No. 151 (July 3, 2013)	6
<i>Home Depot, USA</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1289 (2000)	27
<i>In re Boeing Co.</i> , 337 N.L.R.B. 152 (2001)	12
<i>J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 766 (1999)	27
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</i> , 136 N.L.R.B. 134 (1962)	12, 14
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	3, 8
<i>Lawson Mardon, U.S.A.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1282 (2000)	27
<i>Macy's, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. No. 4 (July 22, 2014)	6, 18, 23, 26
<i>Macy's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60022 (5th Cir., Oct. 6, 2015)	8
<i>Mc-Mor-han Trucking Co.</i> , 166 N.L.R.B. 700 (1967)	27

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 14-2222, 14-2339 (4th Cir., Oct. 28, 2015)	8
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream</i> , 31-RC-66625 (Dec. 28, 2011)	6
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 N.L.R.B. 409 (1980)	12, 15
<i>NLRB v. Heartshare Human Servs., Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Coll. Hosp.</i> , 20 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Purnell’s Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (1980).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Solis Theatre Corp.</i> , 403 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1968)	13
<i>NLRB v. Stevens Ford, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1985)	13
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	13
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 163 (Dec. 30, 2011).....	6
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 343 N.L.R.B. 1023 (2004)	4

<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1967)	25
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 N.L.R.B. 918 (1981)	21
<i>Seaboard Marine, Ltd.</i> , 327 N.L.R.B. 556 (1999)	27
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. No. 83, 2011 WL 3916077 (Aug. 26, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 356 N.L.R.B. No. 56 (Dec. 22, 2010).....	28
<i>Transerv Sys.</i> , 311 N.L.R.B. 766 (1993)	12
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming, Inc.</i> , 355 N.L.R.B. 637 (2010)	4, 11, 27
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169	3
29 U.S.C. § 159(b)	7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....	7, 10, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
H.R. Rep. 80-245, at 37 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Legislative History of the Labor Management Act 1947 328	11

The Labor Management Relations Act, 1947: Hearings on S. 1958
Before the S. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 74th Cong. 82 (1935),
reprinted in 1 1935 Legislative History 145810

Press Release, Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., Board Issues Decision on
Appropriate Units in Non-acute Health Care Facilities (Aug. 30, 2011).....29
